43)	 Disclosure as per Ind AS 19; Employee Benefits:

	 Gratuity is payable to all eligible employees on death or on separation / termination in terms of the provisions of the
Payment of Gratuity (Amendment) Act, 1997, or as per the Company’s Scheme whichever is more beneficial to the
employees. The liability for the Defined Benefit Plan is provided on the basis of a valuation, as at the Balance Sheet
date, carried out by an independent actuary.

	 Short-term employee benefits

	 All employee benefits payable wholly within twelve months of rendering the service are classified as short-term

employee benefits. Benefits such as salaries, wages etc. and the expected cost of ex-gratia are recognised in the
period in which the employee renders the related service. A liability is recognised for the amount expected to be paid
when there is a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the
employee and the obligation can be estimated reliably.

	 Sensitivity Analysis

	 If the discount rate increases / decreases by 1%, the defined benefit obligations would increase / (decrease) as
follows

(Rs.in Lacs)

Particulars
Year Ended 31 March

2025 2024
Increase of 1% (15.64) (15.02)
Decrease of 1% 14.85 15.67

	 If the expected salary growth rate increases / decreases by 1%, the defined benefit obligations would increase /
(decrease) as follows

(Rs.in Lacs)

Particulars
Year Ended 31 March

2025 2024
Increase of 1% 15.70 15.81
Decrease of 1% (15.22) (15.43)

95
ANNUAL REPORT 2024-25

NOTES FORMING PART OF STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
	 Actuarial assumptions used

(Rs.in Lacs)

Particulars
Year Ended 31 March

2025 2024
Discount Rate 6.4% p.a 7% p.a
Salary Growth Rate 5% p.a 5% p.a
Interest Rate on Net DBO 7% p.a 7.2% p.a
Weighted average duration of the obligation 5.5 years 6 years

	 Reconciliation of Defined Benefit obligation (DBO)
(Rs.in Lacs)

Particulars 31st March 2025 31st March 2024
Present Value of DBO at start of the year 288.40 249.79
Current Service Cost 21.44 20.61
Interest Cost 20.19 17.98
Benefit Paid (5.00) (9.26)
Actuarial Loss/ (Gain) from changes in financial assumptions 8.65 3.14
Actuarial Loss/ (Gain) from experience over the past year (8.02) 6.14
Present Value of DBO at end of the year 325.66 288.40

Net Liability/ (Asset) recognized in the Balance Sheet
(Rs.in Lacs)

Particulars 31st March 2025 31st March 2024
Present Value of DBO 325.66 288.40
Liability/ (Asset) recognized in the Balance Sheet 325.66 288.40
Funded Status [Surplus/ (Deficit)] (325.66) (288.40)
Of which, Short-term Liability 39.33 36.05
Experience Adjustment on Plan Liabilities: (Gain)/ Loss (8.02) 6.14

Expense recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss Account
(Rs.in Lacs)

Particulars 31st March 2025 31st March 2024
Current Service Cost 21.44 20.61
Net Interest on net defined benefit liability/ (asset) 20.19 17.98
Employer Expenses 41.63 38.59

Movement in Other Comprehensive Income
(Rs.in Lacs)

Particulars 31st March 2025 31st March 2024
Balance at start of year (Loss)/ Gain (3.53) 5.75
Actuarial (Loss)/ Gain from changes in financial assumptions (8.65) (3.14)
Actuarial Loss/ (Gain) from experience over the past year 8.02 (6.14)
Balance at end of year (Loss)/ Gain (4.16) (3.53)

96
ANNUAL REPORT 2024-25

NOTES FORMING PART OF STANDALONE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
44)	 The Final Dividend proposed in the previous year, declared and paid by the Company during the year in accordance

with section 123 of the Act, as applicable. The Board of Directors of Company have declared and paid a Final
Dividend of Re.0.10 per equity shares of Rs.2/-each for the financial year 2023-24.

45)	 EARNING IN FOREIGN CURRENCY
(Rs.in Lacs)

Particulars 31st March 2025 31st March 2024
Export Sales 0.00 30.84

	 EXPENDITURE IN FOREIGN CURRENCY
(Rs.in Lacs)

Particulars 31st March 2025 31st March 2024
Expenditure in Foreign Currency 0.00 0.00

46)	 PAYMENT TO AUDITOR
(Rs.in Lacs)

Particulars 31st March 2025 31st March 2024
For Statutory Audit 12.00 10.18
For Tax Audit 3.50 0.00
For Company Law Matters 0.00 0.00
For Other Services 0.02 0.00
Total 15.52 10.18

47)	 Previous year’s figures have been regrouped and rearranged wherever necessary to conform with the current year
grouping.

48)	 Disclosure pursuant to SEBI (Listing obligations and disclosure requirements) regulations, 2015 and Section 186 (4)
of the Companies Act, 2013:

Nature of the transaction
(loans given/investment
made/ guarantee given/

security provided)

Purpose for which
the loan/ guarantee /
security is proposed
to be utilised by the

recipient

As at
March 31,

2025

Maximum
Balance

outstanding
during the

Year

As at
March 31,

2024

Maximum
Balance

outstanding
during the

[…]

prevail in arm’s length transactions. Outstanding balances at the year-end are unsecured and interest free and
settlement occurs vide cash/bank payment. There have been no guarantees received or provided for any related
party receivables or payables.

42)	 Disclosure as per Ind AS 19; Employee Benefits:

	 Gratuity is payable to all eligible employees on death or on separation / termination in terms of the provisions of the
Payment of Gratuity (Amendment) Act, 1997, or as per the Company’s Scheme whichever is more beneficial to the
employees. The liability for the Defined Benefit Plan is provided on the basis of a valuation, as at the Balance Sheet
date, carried out by an independent actuary.

	 Short-term employee benefits

	 All employee benefits payable wholly within twelve months of rendering the service are classified as short-term
employee benefits. Benefits such as salaries, wages etc. and the expected cost of ex-gratia are recognised in the
period in which the employee renders the related service. A liability is recognised for the amount expected to be paid
when there is a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the
employee and the obligation can be estimated reliably.

	 Sensitivity Analysis

150
ANNUAL REPORT 2024-25

NOTES FORMING PART OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

	 If the expected salary growth rate increases / decreases by 1%, the defined benefit obligations would increase /
(decrease) as follows

 (Rs. In Lacs)

Particulars Year Ended 31st March
2025 2024

Increase of 1% (15.64) (15.02)
Decrease of 1% 14.85 15.67

If the expected salary growth rate increases / decreases by 1%, the defined benefit obligations would increase /
(decrease) as follows

 (Rs. In Lacs)

Particulars Year Ended 31st March
2025 2024

Increase of 1% 15.70 15.81
Decrease of 1% (15.22) (15.43)

Actuarial assumptions used
 (Rs. In Lacs)

Particulars Year Ended 31st March
2025 2024

Discount Rate 6.4% p.a 7% p.a
Salary Growth Rate 5% p.a 5% p.a
Interest Rate on Net DBO 7% p.a 7.2% p.a
Weighted average duration of the obligation 5.5 years 6 years

Reconciliation of Defined Benefit obligation (DBO)
 (Rs. In Lacs)

   Particulars 31st March 2025 31st March 2024
Present Value of DBO at start of the year 288.40 249.79
Current Service Cost 21.44 20.61
Interest Cost 20.19 17.98
Benefit Paid (5.00) (9.26)
Actuarial Loss/ (Gain) from changes in financial
assumptions 8.65 3.14

Actuarial Loss/ (Gain) from experience over the past year (8.02) 6.14
Present Value of DBO at end of the year 325.66 288.40

	 Net Liability/ (Asset) recognized in the Balance Sheet
 (Rs. In Lacs)

   Particulars 31st March 2025 31st March 2024
Present Value of DBO 325.66 288.40
Liability/ (Asset) recognized in the Balance Sheet 325.66 288.40
Funded Status [Surplus/ (Deficit)] (325.66) (288.40)
Of which, Short-term Liability 39.33 36.05
Experience Adjustment on Plan Liabilities: (Gain)/
Loss (8.02) 6.14

151
ANNUAL REPORT 2024-25

NOTES FORMING PART OF CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Expense recognized in Statement of Profit and Loss Account  (Rs. In Lacs)
   Particulars 31st March 2025 31st March 2024
Current Service Cost 21.44 20.61
Net Interest on net defined benefit liability/ (asset) 20.19 17.98
Employer Expenses 41.63 38.59

Movement in Other Comprehensive Income  (Rs. In Lacs)
   Particulars 31st March 2025 31st March 2024
Balance at start of year (Loss)/ Gain (3.53) 5.75
Actuarial Loss/ (Gain) from changes in financial
assumptions (8.65) (3.14)

Actuarial Loss/ (Gain) from experience over the past year 8.02 (6.14)
Balance at end of year (Loss)/ Gain (4.16) (3.53)

43)	 The Final Dividend proposed in the previous year, declared and paid by the Company during the year in accordance
with section 123 of the Act, as applicable. The Board of Directors have declared and paid a Final Dividend of Re.0.10
per equity shares of Rs.2/-each for the financial year 2023-24.

44)	 EARNING IN FOREIGN CURRENCY
 (Rs. In Lacs)

PARTICULARS 31st March 2025 31st March 2024

Export Sales 0.00 30.84

45)	 EXPENDITURE IN FOREIGN CURRENCY
 (Rs. In Lacs)

PARTICULARS 31st March 2025 31st March 2024
Expenditure in Foreign Currency 0.00 0.00

46)	 PAYMENT TO AUDITOR
 (Rs. In Lacs)

PARTICULARS 31st March 2025 31st March 2024
For Statutory Audit 12.60 10.63
For Tax Audit 3.50 0.00
For Company Law Matters 0.39 0.00
For Other Matters 0.64 0.00
Total 17.13 10.63

47)	 Previous year’s figures have been regrouped and rearranged wherever necessary to conform the current year
classification.

48)	 Additional regulatory and other information as required by the Schedule III to the Companies Act 2013:-

a)	 The Company has not granted any loan or advance in the nature of loan to promoters, directors, KMPs and
other related parties that are repayable on demand or without specifying any terms or period of repayment
except:-

	 During the year Holding Company has granted Loan of Rs.5 lacs to Mr. Bharat Bhatt (KMP), which is repayable
on demand and which is Outstanding as on balance sheet date.